
 

Defs.’ Notice of Appeal  1 
No. 4:18-cv-05712-YGR (consolidated with No. 4:18-cv-05984-YGR) 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

JEAN E. WILLIAMS 
Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
Environment & Natural Resources Division 
United States Department of Justice 
MARISSA PIROPATO (MA 651630) 
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, DC  20044-7611 
Tel.: (202) 305-0470 / Fax: (202) 305-0506 
marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov 
CLARE BORONOW, admitted to MD Bar 
999 18th Street 
South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 
Tel.: (303) 844-1362 / Fax: (303) 844-1350 
clare.boronow@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendants 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
OAKLAND DIVISION 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
DAVID BERNHARDT, et al., 
 
 Defendants. 

 
No. 4:18-cv-05712-YGR 
 
(Consolidated With Case No. 4:18-cv-05984- 
YGR) 
 
 
DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF APPEAL  
 

 
SIERRA CLUB, et al.,  
 

Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
DAVID BERNHARDT, et al., 
 
 Defendants. 

 

  
  

Case 4:18-cv-05712-YGR   Document 180   Filed 09/14/20   Page 1 of 2



 

Defs.’ Notice of Appeal  2 
No. 4:18-cv-05712-YGR (consolidated with No. 4:18-cv-05984-YGR) 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Please take notice that Defendants U.S. Bureau of Land Management; the U.S. 

Department of the Interior; David Bernhardt, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; 

and Casey Hammond, in his official capacity as Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary Exercising 

the Authority of the Assistant Secretary for Land and Minerals Management, U.S. Department of 

the Interior, hereby appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit from the District 

Court’s July 15, 2020 Order: (1) Granting Plaintiffs’ Motions for Summary Judgment; and (2) 

Denying Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 177) in these consolidated 

cases, California v. Bernhardt, No. 4:18-cv-05712-YGR, and Sierra Club v. Bernhardt, No. 

4:18-cv-05984-YGR.  

 Respectfully submitted this 14th day of September, 2020. 

JEAN E. WILLIAMS 
Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
Environment & Natural Resources Division 
United States Department of Justice 
 
/s/ Clare Boronow 
MARISSA PIROPATO (MA 651630) 
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, DC  20044-7611 
Tel.: (202) 305-0470 / Fax: (202) 305-0506 
marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov 
CLARE BORONOW, admitted to MD Bar 
999 18th Street 
South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 
Tel.: (303) 844-1362 / Fax: (303) 844-1350 
clare.boronow@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendants 

  

 

Case 4:18-cv-05712-YGR   Document 180   Filed 09/14/20   Page 2 of 2


