1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	JEAN E. WILLIAMS Deputy Assistant Attorney General Environment & Natural Resources Division United States Department of Justice MARISSA PIROPATO (MA 651630) P.O. Box 7611 Washington, DC 20044-7611 Tel.: (202) 305-0470 / Fax: (202) 305-0506 marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov CLARE BORONOW, admitted to MD Bar 999 18th Street South Terrace, Suite 370 Denver, CO 80202 Tel.: (303) 844-1362 / Fax: (303) 844-1350 clare.boronow@usdoj.gov Counsel for Defendants	
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	UNITED STATES I FOR THE NORTHERN DIS OAKLAND STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al., Plaintiffs, v. DAVID BERNHARDT, et al., Defendants.	STRICT OF CALIFORNIA
22 23 24 25 26 27 28	SIERRA CLUB, et al., Plaintiffs, v. DAVID BERNHARDT, et al., Defendants.	

Defs.' Notice of Appeal No. 4:18-cv-05712-YGR (consolidated with No. 4:18-cv-05984-YGR)

1

1	Please take notice that Defendants U.S. Bureau of Land Management; the U.S.	
2	Department of the Interior; David Bernhardt, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior;	
3	and Casey Hammond, in his official capacity as Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary Exercising	
4	the Authority of the Assistant Secretary for Land and Minerals Management, U.S. Department of	
5	the Interior, hereby appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit from the District	
6	Court's July 15, 2020 Order: (1) Granting Plaintiffs' Motions for Summary Judgment; and (2)	
7	Denying Defendants' Motions for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 177) in these consolidated	
8	cases, California v. Bernhardt, No. 4:18-cv-05712-YGR, and Sierra Club v. Bernhardt, No.	
9	4:18-cv-05984-YGR.	
10	Respectfully submitted this 14th day of September, 2020.	
11	JEAN E. WILLIAMS	
12	Deputy Assistant Attorney General Environment & Natural Resources Division	
13	United States Department of Justice	
14	/s/ Clare Boronow	
15	MARISSA PIROPATO (MA 651630) P.O. Box 7611	
16	Washington, DC 20044-7611	
17	Tel.: (202) 305-0470 / Fax: (202) 305-0506 marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov	
18	CLARE BORONOW, admitted to MD Bar	
19	999 18th Street South Terrace, Suite 370	
20	Denver, CO 80202	
	Tel.: (303) 844-1362 / Fax: (303) 844-1350 clare.boronow@usdoj.gov	
21	Counsel for Defendants	
22	Counsel for Defendants	
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

Defs.' Notice of Appeal No. 4:18-cv-05712-YGR (consolidated with No. 4:18-cv-05984-YGR)